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December 4, 2015

Thorvald A. Nelson

Nikolas S. Stoffel

Holland & Hart LLP

6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle
Suite 500

Greenwood Village, CO 80111

- RE:  Docket No. D2015.6.51

Dear Counsel;

Enclosed please find Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.’s Data Requests, MDU-007 through MDU-
011, to the Large Customer Group. Please contact our office should you have any questions.
Thank you.

Sincerely,

cc: Service List

BILLINGS BISMARCK BOZEMAN BUTTE CASPER HELENA KALISPELL MISSOULA SHERIDAN WILLISTON




In the Matter of the Application of
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.,
a Division of MDU Resources Group,
Inc., for Authority to Establish
Increased Rates for Electric Service

MDU-007

MDU-008

MDU-009

MDU-010

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Docket No. D2015.6.51
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MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO. DATA REQUESTS TO
THE LARGE CUSTOMER GROUP

Regarding: Direct Testimony of Michael P. Gorman
Witness: Gorman

Please provide electronic files in Excel format, with formulas intact for all
Exhibits and Schedules that provide the analytical support for the
conclusions reached by Mr. Gorman.

Regarding: Direct Testimony of Michael P. Gorman
Withess: Gorman

Please provide complete copies of each document, article, text report or
treatise cited by Mr. Gorman in his Direct Testimony, Appendices and
Exhibits in this case.

Regarding: Direct Testimony of Michael P. Gorman
Witness: Gorman

Please provide electronic files in Excel format, with formulas intact that
show how Mr. Gorman calculated his Treasury bond risk premium and his
utility bond risk premium as described in his testimony on pages 31-36.

Regarding: Direct Testimony of Michael P. Gorman
Witness: Gorman

Please provide electronic copies of the following reports:
1. Standard & Poor’s RatingsDirect: “Industry Report Card: The
Outlook For U.S. Regulated Utilities Remains Stable On Increasing



MDU-011

Capital Spending and Robust Financial Performance”, December
16, 2014.

2. Fitch Ratings: “2015 Outlook: U.S. Utilities, Power and Gas,”
December 16, 2014

3. Moody’s Investors Service: “2015 Outlook — US Regulated Utilities:
Regulatory Support Drives Our Stable Outlook,” December 15,
2014

Regarding: Direct Testimony of Stephen J. Baron
Witness: Baron

Please provide electronic files in Excel format, with formulas intact for all
Tables, Exhibits and Schedules that provide the analytical support for the
conclusions reached by Mr. Baron.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on December 4, 2015, the foregoing was served via electronic and

U.S. mail on:

Mr. Will Rosquist

Utility Division

Montana Public Service Commission
1701 Prospect Avenue

PO Box 202601

Helena, MT 59620-2601
wrosquist@mt.gov

Thorvald A. Nelson

Holland & Hart LLP

6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle
Suite 500

Greenwood Village, CO 80111
tnelson@hollandhart.com

Nikolas S. Stoffel

Holland & Hart LLP

6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle
Suite 500

Greenwood Village, CO 80111
nsstoffel@hollandhart.com

Albert Clark

142 Buccaneer Drive
Leesburg, FL 34788
aclark154@yahoo.com

John Wilson

J W Wilson & Associates Inc.
1601 N. Kent Street, Suite 1104
Arlington, VA 22209-2105
john@jwwa.com

Robert Nelson

Monica Tranel

Montana Consumer Counsel

111 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite 1B
Box 201703

Helena, MT 59620-1703
robnelson@mt.gov

mtranel@mt.gov

Charles Magraw

501 8th Ave

Helena, MT 59601
c.magraw@bresnan.net

David Wooley

Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP
436 14th Street, Suite 1305
Oakland, CA 94612
dwooley@kfwlaw.com

Kelly Crandall

Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP
1400 16th St

16 Market Square, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
kcrandall@kfwlaw.com

Jack Pous

14 Shell Avenue SE

Ft. Walton Beach, FL 32548
jpous@ducinc.net

Electronic Service Only:
ppenn@hollandhart.com
aclee@hollandhart.com
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